## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS COUNTY OF ESSEX

RESOLUTION NO. PROPOSED BY: FREEHOLDER RICHARDSON SUBJECT:

**AUTHORITY FOR RESOLUTION N.J.S.A. 40:4** AUTHORITY FOR ACTION

C.C.E. 3:2-29(B)

COMMENDATION

HONORING JIMMY DUONG

FOR HIS SERVICE AS A STUDENT TRUSTEE MEMBER OF THE IRVINGTON BOARD OF EDUCATION

WHEREAS, Jimmy Duong of Irvington, New Jersey, a senior at Irvington High School, is completing his one-year tenure as a Student Trustee member of the Irvington Board of Education; and

WHEREAS, Jimmy Duong will be recognized by the Irvington Board of Education for his service as a student representative during the Board's meeting to be held on Wednesday, June 17, 2015, at Union Avenue Middle School; and

WHEREAS, Jimmy Duong is one of two Irvington High School students selected by Principal Sandra Y. Boone-Gibbs to attend Board of Education meetings as Student Trustees and present monthly reports to the Board detailing the activities and events taking place in the high school, from a student's perspective, to assist the elected members of the Board in their decision-making processes; and

WHEREAS, Jimmy Duong has lived in Irvington his entire life and attended Florence Elementary School and Union Avenue Middle School before attending Irvington High School, where he maintains a 3.8 GPA and is currently ranked #4 out of 304 seniors in the Class of 2015; and

WHEREAS, Jimmy Duong, in addition to serving as a Student Trustee to the Irvington Board of Education, has been very active in a wide range of clubs, activities and programs, including: Interact Club of Irvington, Boys Tennis Team, Fall Cross Country Team, JROTC, Student Government for the Class of 2015 (Treasurer 2012-present), the 4-H Club, National Honor Society, Sigma Beta and the Fashion Show; and

WHEREAS, Jimmy Duong was also one of only 20 Essex County high school students accepted into the Rutgers Business School Newark Pre-College Enrichment Program, was a member of the SEED Program, the Upward Bound Trio program at Seton Hall University, and an ID Tech; and

WHEREAS, Jimmy Duong will attend Monmouth University where he will major in Software Engineering; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Chosen Freeholders hereby commends Jimmy Duong for his exemplary academic career at Irvington High School and his outstanding service as a Student Trustee member of the Irvington Board of Education, and wishes him continued success as he continues his education and in all his future endeavors; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be presented to Jimmy Duong.

					, 472 4 1				
		e e			Mukel Parlam	his			
Approved as to fo	rm and le	gality_			· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				
			F	reeholo	ler Counsel				
RECORD OF VO	TE (X=V	ote N.	V.=Abs	stention	ABS=Absent)				
					•				
					Moved by Freeholder		·		
				;	Second by Freeholder	<del></del>			<del></del>
Freeholder	Yes	No	N.V.	ABS	Freeholder	Yes	No.	N.V.	ABS
BOBADILLA					RICHARDSON				
GILL, V.P.					SEBOLD				
JOHNSON					TORO				
JONES					·				
LUCIANO					TIMBERLAKE, PRES.				ļ
					s ( ) adopted ( ) defeated hosen Freeholders of the				
and the second s			es.						
Publication Required	l()Yes(	) No	uin .						
nte Published						* .			
the I antipited				•	Britnee N. Timber				

•